Employees shall be paid for their unused sick leave upon retirement at their then applicable salary 
rate to a maximum of seventy-five (75) days, computed as follows: one (1) paid day for each 
unused sick day up to and including forty-five (45) days; plus one (1) paid day for every two (2) 
unused sick days for unused days forty-six (46) through one hundred and five (105). 

B. PROOF OF ILLNESS 

In order to qualify for sick leave, proof of disability must be provided by the employee, satisfactory 
to the Chief of Police. Presentation of a physician’s certificate may be waived for absence up to 
four (4) days. With a physician’s certificate on file with the Chief of Police, the officer will not be

[...]

The Town shall pay for and provide, alter and repair, all uniforms and equipment necessary and 
required for the proper performance by the uniformed officers for their duties as police officers, at 
the discretion of the Chief. 

The Town agrees to pay two thousand four hundred dollars ($2400) per quarter to the Union for it 
to administer a dry-cleaning program for members to retain dry cleaning services for 
approximately two (2) pants and two (2) shirts per week. 

Each plainclothes officer will receive an allowance of five hundred dollars ($500) per year for the